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Tier 2: Research and Demonstration Programs

Personal Responsibility Education Program
General Questions

1. Question: Can an organization submit an application for both Tier 1 and Tier 2 funding?

Answer:  Yes, an organization may submit an application under both funding streams. It is important that applicants review the funding opportunity announcements (FOAs) and respond appropriately to each one. Applying for either or both of these FOAs does not preclude an applicant from applying under other related FOAs.

2.
Question: Can an applicant apply as a lead on one application in Tier 2 and as a subcontractor or partner on another application?

Answer: Applicants are limited to one application as a lead applicant under this FOA. Applicants can also serve as subcontractors or partners on other applications under this FOA even if they submit an application as a lead.

3.
Question: How is geographic area determined for this funding announcement?

Answer: It is up to the applicant to determine the geographic area to be served. The geographic region can be contiguous or a group of defined areas. Target communities should be clearly defined by clear geographic boundaries in order to assure that the number of youth to be served can be identified and data monitored throughout the project (page 8 of FOA).  However, something other than geography may define the group more closely.  For example, if a youth center or magnet school serves young people from across a metropolitan region, that center or magnet school can apply for funding and define the geographic region as the entire metropolitan area while also noting that the program will serve the subset of individuals from that geographic area that participate in the youth center’s programs or are enrolled in the magnet school.

4.
Question: Are multi-state proposals eligible for funding?

Answer: Yes, multi-state proposals are eligible since the applicant determines the geographic area to be served.

5.
Question: Are schools and school districts eligible to apply for this funding?


Answer: Yes, schools and school districts are eligible to apply.

6.
Question: How detailed should MOUs be for the application process?

Answer: MOUs with all potential partners should be as detailed as possible. OAH anticipates that finalization of MOUs will occur during the first planning year of the award. The purpose of the inclusion of MOUs as part of the application process is to ensure that there is strong support and partnership for the proposed program.  OAH is not interested in “paper-only” collaboration, but strong linkages.

7.
Question:  Since the first 6 to 12 months of the program will focus on planning, how can an applicant propose to work within a school or community setting that operates on a school year basis?

Answer: The first 6 to 12 months is designed to allow for careful planning and a phased implementation schedule.  It can be tailored to meet the schedule or needs of community partners – including implementing at different times for different partners.  However, it is important to allow for an appropriate planning period to ensure high quality implementation.

8. 
Question: How are the work plan and logic model different?

Answer: A work plan is a concise, easy-to-read overview of the goals, strategies, objectives, measures, activities, timelines and those responsible for making the program happen. It is a detailed roadmap for the program. A logic model is a depiction of how the program activities relate to program outcomes – or, stated another way, why the program activities as described in the work plan will have a positive impact on the targeted outcomes (such as delaying sexual activity, increasing use of contraception, reducing teen pregnancy, etc.).

9.
Question: May the detailed work plan and timetable be combined into one for year one?

Answer: The timetable may be incorporated within the detailed work plan for the first funding year.

10.
Question: If an applicant currently has a small program being implemented, is it acceptable to expand the program using these funds?

Answer: It is acceptable to expand a small program to reach a larger population using an innovative model as long as the proposal would not lead to the supplanting of funds. That is, you can also use the grant to increase the number of youth served or augment an existing program in other ways (such as through additional components). For example, if you are currently serving 50 youth and want to serve 100 youth, the grant may only be used for the additional 50 youth and not for the entire 100.

11.
Question: How can an applicant ensure that it is not duplicating efforts?

Answer: Applicants should review the target area to be served to identify existing services and programs, and needs in the community.  Applicants can also reach out to community partners to identify whether there are programs already in place addressing the same populations and topic areas. Applicants are encouraged to partner with others as appropriate to reduce the chance of duplication of efforts.
Application Submission Questions

12. Question: How can I access the required application forms?


Answer: All of the grant application forms are available on http://www.grants.gov and http://www.grantsolutions.gov.

13.
Question: Does the 12-point font and the double-spaced requirement apply to data tables, work plans, and so forth included within the narrative?


Answer: You may single space tables and workplans but you should still use 12-point font.

14. Question: Are MOUs required for this application?

Answer: MOUs are required. MOUs should clearly demonstrate coordination and collaboration with community partners. An MOU describes a commitment, including a possible financial role, in supporting the implementation of the program. Specific information regarding MOUs can be found on page 21 of the FOA.

15. Question: Can we use one standard MOU that outlines partners’ roles and responsibilities and have individual partners sign on the same page?


Answer: Applicants can combine partners into one or a handful of MOUs if the roles and responsibilities are similar in scope.

16. Question: Is the budget narrative included in the 50-page limit of the project narrative?

Answer: No, the budget narrative is not part of the 50-page narrative limit but is part of the 100-page application limit.
Technical Assistance Questions

17. Question:  Are programs allowed to allocate funds for training and travel for trainers?


Answer:  Yes, training is expected under this announcement and should be allocated in the budget.

Program Selection and Implementation Questions

18.
Question: What age range may an applicant serve with these funds?

Answer: Applicants may serve youth ages 10 to 19 at program entry as well as pregnant and parenting women up to age 21. Youth who are not yet teenagers are eligible since many programs include pre-teens as a target audience for the program intervention designed to affect sexual behavior and pregnancy rates when those children reach their teens. Priority populations are listed in the FOA on page 8.
19.
Question: May an applicant propose to implement more than one program intervention?

Answer: Yes, an applicant may propose to implement more than one program intervention. Each program intervention should be clearly justified in the application with respect to why it was chosen and what population it will target. Applicants should also clearly indicate how the introduction of multiple models will affect the evaluation component and the process for addressing any challenges that arise. 

20.
Question: May an applicant propose to implement an evidence-based program model that was included on the Tier 1 evidence-based list of program models (Appendix A)?

Answer: Applicants may propose to use an existing evidence-based program model under this funding announcement with significant adaptations that will enhance it or change it in some significant manner. Applicants can learn more about what a significant adaptation may be on pages 6 and 7 of the funding announcement or by contacting the program developers.

21. Question: What types of program models are being considered under this funding announcement?


Answer: Multiple program approaches can be proposed under this funding announcement. Program strategies can include comprehensive services, abstinence approaches, youth development strategies, and so forth. Please review pages 6 and 7 of the program announcement for additional information on program interventions.

22. Question: One type of program intervention listed in the funding announcement as eligible for funding is a program that has some evidence of impact, but not enough evidence at this point to qualify it under the Tier 1 funding announcement. Does “evidence of impact” mean that the program should have been published in a journal?

Answer: “Evidence of impact” is not limited to published articles. This evidence can include other materials that demonstrate or suggest some level of effectiveness. Applicants should clearly describe this evidence in their applications.
23.
Question: May this FOA be used to fund applicants to address subsequent pregnancy prevention?

Answer: Yes, applicants may propose to address subsequent pregnancy prevention with these funds. 

24.
Question: Is an applicant allowed to provide teenage pregnancy prevention health care related or clinical services?

Answer: Applicants may propose to provide teenage pregnancy prevention health care related services as long as these services are well integrated with the overall program model. This funding announcement is not specifically designed to support general clinic services. The intent is to coordinate services and not duplicate them. Information referral and clinical services may be added within the context of the overall program model being implemented. 

25. Question: Does OAH have guidelines regarding how many youth should be served in each funding range?

Answer:  OAH does not have guidelines or requirements regarding the number of youth to be served in each funding range. Different program models may have very different per-participant costs.  Applicants should clearly describe the number of youth they intend to serve in their applications.
Evaluation Questions

26.
Question: If a grantee is selected for the Federal-level evaluation, what happens to the individual level evaluation funds and resources?

Answer: Approximately 8-12 grantees will be selected across Tiers 1 and 2 for the Federal-level evaluation. For those that are selected to participate in this Federal-level evaluation, local evaluation funds and resources will be re-directed to support the requirements for this larger evaluation. 

27. Question: How will grantees be selected for this Federal-level evaluation?

Answer: Specific criteria for the selection of the 8-12 grantees have not yet been developed for the Federal-level evaluation.
28.
Question: For this funding announcement, is $500,000 the maximum amount that can be spent on evaluation per year?

Answer: Yes, applicants under this funding announcement can propose a budget of 20-25%, or up to $500,000 per year for evaluation related services.

29.
Question: What is an independent evaluator?

Answer: An independent evaluator should be a person or entity that is capable of providing an objective and rigorous evaluation to demonstrate the effectiveness of a particular program model. Independent evaluators typically are employed by a different agency or organization than the lead applicant. Under the Tier 2 funding announcement, independent evaluators may be employed by the lead applicant as long as the application clearly demonstrates how the evaluator will remain independent and objective.
30.
Question: Are all applicants, regardless of funding range, required to obtain a Federal-Wide Assurance number (FWA)?

Answer: Yes, all applicants should submit an FWA as part of their application under this funding opportunity announcement.

31.
Question:  What are the OAH performance measures?

Answer: The OAH performance measures have not yet been specifically identified. The measures may be both output and outcome based. All applicants must indicate in their proposals that they will collect data for these performance measures once they are developed.
Funding Questions

32.
Question: Will OAH make a certain number of funding awards per State or territory?

Answer: No. Funding awards will be made based on the criteria listed in the FOA on page 31. Please note that geographic distribution is one of the criteria.

33.
Question: Since the first year is devoted to planning and development, should applicants request the full amount of funding for this year?

Answer: Applicants should apply for the full amount of Federal funding for the first year, including the evaluation component.. All applicants should budget for implementation as early as possible during the first year. All applicants should draft their budgets so that they are prepared to plan, develop, pilot, and implement during the first year
Budget Questions
34.
Question: What does it mean to supplant current public or private funds?


Answer: Federal funds may not be used to replace non-Federal or other Federal funds that would otherwise be made available for the activity or purpose.

35. Question: Does the budget range include the direct and indirect costs of the grant?


Answer: The requested budget amount should include both direct and indirect costs as appropriate.
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